

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.3 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7149 OF 2009

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY

GAURAV SETHI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 08/09/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Jabar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The ld. Counsel for the appellant present.

Office report does not mention the number of days of delay caused in filing statement of case. However a perusal of the file would show that there is a delay of 128 days in filing statement of case. Considering the reason shown in the application seeking condonation of delay, said delay is condoned.

The office report shows that this matter was listed before the Registrar's Court on 26.4.2011 when it was made clear that no more opportunity would be given to the appellant to file statement of case and the Court had also

-2-

Item No.66

directed to list the matter before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. Despite such a direction given by this Court on 26.4.2011, the registry has not complied with the same. Registry to give explanation for the same.

On the other hand for no valid reasons, it has waited for a long time which has enabled the appellant to file statement of case alongwith condonation of delay.

Registry to process the matter for pre-final hearing.

List again on 11.11.2011.

(H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY)  
REGISTRAR

hj